10,000 units per annum for four years. The contribution per unit is expected to be £6 and
the fixed costs are expected to be £26,000 per annum. The cost of capital is 5 per cent.

Requirements
(i) Calculate the NPV.
(ii) By how much can each factor change before the company becomes indifferent to the

project?

Solution
(i)

(ii) NPV can fall by £20,564 before the indifference point is reached.
This means that the annual cash flows can change by

X � 3.546 � £20,564
X � £5,800

Therefore, the fixed costs can rise by £5,800 to £20,200 – this is a change of 22 per cent.
The contribution can fall by £5,800 to £54,200 – this is a change of 9 per cent. This

is the variation caused by price changes, volume changes and efficiency changes in costs.

Without more detailed knowledge of the project, it can probably be safely assumed that
the project is not sensitive to a change in fixed costs as a change of 22 per cent seems very
unlikely. This project is not particularly sensitive to changes in any of the factors calculated.
On the other hand it is very difficult to predict future sales of some projects and an error of
10 per cent may be expected. The contribution is made up of many factors (the individual

Cash flow Discount rate NPV

£ 5% £

Year 0 Outlay (100,000) 1 (100,000)
Years 1-4 Annual cash inflow 34,000 3.546 120,564

120,564

£

Contribution � £6 � 10,000 � 60,000
Less: fixed costs 26,000
Cash inflow per annum 34,000

Variable Adverse variation Revised NPV % change in NPV

Project life – overestimated by
1 year £50 83%
2 years (£550) 192%

Cost of labour – underestimated by
5% £300 50%
10% (£150) 125%

Sales volume – overestimated by
2% £150 25%
5% (£650) 208%

Figure 8.25

H6712-CH08.QXD  5/27/06  7:41 PM  Page 211

variable costs and the selling price) and without more detailed knowledge it is not possible
to comment further.

Sensitivity analysis is very simple to carry out using a spreadsheet model and as a conse-
quence has become very popular in recent years. Once the model has been built a single cell
can be altered by trial and error to determine the change needed to make the NPV zero.

As sensitivity analysis is carried out without the specification of the precise probability
of a particular event occurring, it is easy to apply. Any outcome that appears critical as a